## RESOLUTION 87-11

## To Authorize Receipt and Administration of A Federal Action <u>Drug Abuse Prevention Grant</u>

WHEREAS, the Federal Action Drug Alliance requires approval and authorization from the Common Council of the City of Bloomington for the City of Bloomington to receive and administer through the Human Resources Department a Thirty Five Thousand Dollar (\$35,000) grant; and

WHEREAS, this grant will provide one hundred percent (100%) funding for a program to strengthen and expand community-based volunteer efforts in drug abuse prevention;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, that:

SECTION I. The City of Bloomington is authorized to receive and administer through the Human Resources Department, a Federal Drug Abuse Prevention Grant in the amount of \$35,000.00 for the purposes expressed herein.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon the 5 day of August, 1987.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Tatricia Williams, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this of August, 1987.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Qity Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this of August , 1987

Joseph Liston, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This resolution authorizes the City of Bloomington to receive a Federal Drug Abuse Prevention Grant in the amount of \$35,000. The grant will fund a community based drug abuse prevention program to be administered by the Human Resources Department.